mentioned against their respective names in Schedule II hereof, in aggregate principal 

amounts of up to Rs. 6,750,00,00,000 (Rupees Six Thousand and Seven Hundred and Fifty 

Crores) to (a) RCOM of an amount of upto INR 6015,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Six 

Thousand and Fifteen Crores only); and (b) RTL of an amount of upto INR 735,00,00,000 

(Indian Rupees Seven Hundred and Thirty Five Crores only).  

(C) The Rupee Lenders have agreed to make available to the Borrowers the Rupee Loan 

Facilities under a consortium banking arrangement, in accordance with and subject to the 

terms and conditions as set out in the respective sanction letters (together with any

[...]

RCOM Rupee Commitments as on the date of this Agreement (such facility being hereinafter 

referred to as the “RCOM Facility”).  

2.2 RTL agrees to borrow from the Rupee Lenders and the Rupee Lenders agree to lend and 

advance to RTL, a term loan rupee facility of upto INR 735,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seven 

Hundred and Thirty Five Crores only) during the RTL Availability Period, on the terms and 

conditions contained in this Agreement and the other Finance Documents. The aggregate 

Rupee Loan availed or to be availed by RTL should not exceed the aggregate of all the RTL 

Rupee Commitments as on the date of this Agreement (such facility being hereinafter referred

[...]

under this Agreement shall not exceed 3% (three percent) per annum at any time.  

6.6 Accrual 

All interest payable on the Rupee Loan Facilities payable under this Agreement shall accrue 

from day to day and be calculated on the basis of the actual number of days elapsed and a 

year of 365 (three hundred and sixty five) days. 

6.7 Interest Tax 

Each Borrower shall pay to the Rupee Lenders any Interest Tax as may be applicable from 

time to time. 

6.8 General 

6.8.1 Each Obligor acknowledges that any sums, interest, default amounts including but not limited

[...]

2500,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Thousand 

Five Hundred Crore) consisting of 500,00,00,000 (Five Hundred Crore) Equity 

Shares of par value Rs. 5 (Rupees Five) per share.; 

(ii) the authorized capital of the RTL is Rs. 500,00,00,000 (Rupees Five Hundred Crore) 

consisting of 12,00,00,000 (Twelve Crore) Equity Shares of par value Rs. 10 (Rupees 

Ten ) per share, 100,000,000 (Ten Crore) Preference Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) 

per share and 280,000,000(Twenty Eight Crore) Unclassified Shares of Rs. 10 

(Rupees Ten) per share; 

(iii) the authorized capital of RCIL is Rs. 950,00,00,000 (Rupees Nine Hundred Fifty 

Crore) consisting of 940,00,00,000 (Nine Hundred Forty Crore) Equity Shares of par 

value Rs. 1 (Rupees One) per share and 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Preference Shares 

of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) per share; and 

(iv) the authorized capital of the RITL is Rs. 8000,00,00,000 (Rupees Eight Thousand 

Crore) consisting of 750,00,00,000 (Seven Hundred Fifty Crore) Equity Shares of par 

value Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) per share and 50,000,000 (Fifty Crore) Preference Shares 

of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) per share.  

All of the equity share capital and preference share capital of the Obligors is duly and validly 

issued and fully paid up.